such taxpayer in the operation of a manufacturing establishment, at 

a rate of three (3) mills per thousand (1,000) cubic feet of gas 

used or consumed after May 1, 1971, and during each taxable year of 

such taxpayer provided that the credit allowed herein shall not 

apply to the first twenty-five thousand (25,000) MCF of gas used or 

gas used to generate electricity or consumed after May 1, 1971, and 

during each taxable year of such taxpayer. 

2.  As used in this subsection: 

a. "manufacturing establishment" means a plant or 

establishment which engages in the business of working

[...]

Statutes for every person in this state which: 

1.  Furnishes water, heat, light or power to the state or its 

citizens, or burns coal to generate heat, light or power for use in 

manufacturing operations located in this state; and 

2.  Purchases at least seven hundred fifty thousand (750,000) 

tons of Oklahoma-mined coal in the tax year. 

The additional credit allowed pursuant to this subsection shall 

be in the amount of Three Dollars ($3.00) per ton for each ton of 

Oklahoma-mined coal purchased by such person. 

D.  Except as otherwise provided in subsection E of this section

[...]

the Oklahoma Department of Mines in the amount of ninety-five cents 

($0.95) per ton for each ton of coal mined, produced or extracted 

from thin seams in this state by such person; provided, the credit 

shall not apply to such coal sold to any consumer who purchases at 

least seven hundred fifty thousand (750,000) tons of Oklahoma-mined 

coal per year. 

F.  In addition to the credit allowed pursuant to the provisions 

of subsection D of this section and except as otherwise provided in 

subsection G of this section, for tax years beginning on or after 

January 1, 2005, and ending on or before December 31, 2005, and for

[...]

In lieu of a deduction from taxable income, the credit 

allowed by subsection A of this section shall be twenty percent 

(20%) of the amount of eligible expenses. 

D.  The amount of eligible expenses upon which the credit will 

be based in any taxable year shall be limited to: 

1.  Three Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($3,100.00) for expenses 

described in subparagraph a of paragraph 1 of subsection B of this 

section for each child of an employee receiving qualifying child 

care services; 

2.  Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) for expenses described 

in subparagraphs b through g of paragraph 1 of subsection B of this

[...]

the credit shall be ten percent (10%) of the amount of the gross 

wages paid to the employee for a period not to exceed ninety (90) 

days but in no event shall the credit exceed Five Thousand Dollars 

($5,000.00) for each employee of each taxpayer.  In no event shall 

the total credit claimed exceed Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00) in any one year for any taxpayer. 

2.  Except as otherwise provided by subsection D of this 

section, for tax years beginning after December 31, 2005, and ending 

before January 1, 2015, there shall be allowed against the tax 

imposed by Section 2355 of this title, a credit for eligible

[...]

building, structures, fixtures and improvements used 

or operated primarily for the processing or production 

of marketable products from agricultural commodities.  

The term shall also mean a dairy operation that 

requires a depreciable investment of at least Two 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) and which 

produces milk from dairy cows.  The term does not 

include a facility that provides only, and nothing 

more than, storage, cleaning, drying or transportation 

of agricultural commodities, and 

b. "Facility" means each part of the facility which is

[...]

for depreciation accounts between that reported to the Internal 

Revenue Service and that reported to Oklahoma. 

2.  For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2009, and 

ending on or before December 31, 2009, there shall be added to 

Oklahoma taxable income any amount in excess of One Hundred Seventy-

five Thousand Dollars ($175,000.00) which has been deducted as a 

small business expense under Internal Revenue Code, Section 179 as 

provided in the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009. 

C.  1.  For taxable years beginning after December 31, 1987, and 

ending before January 1, 2015, the taxable income of any corporation

[...]

by the Internal Revenue Code.  For the taxable years 

beginning on or after January 1, 2015, personal 

exemptions shall not be allowed if the taxpayer claims 

less than four (4) personal exemptions and if the 

Oklahoma adjusted gross income is more than Thirty-

five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) for single 

individuals and married individuals filing separately 

or Seventy Thousand Dollars ($70,000.00) for married 

individuals filing jointly, a surviving spouse to the 

extent and in the manner that a surviving spouse is 

permitted to file a joint return under the provisions